RESOLUTION NO. <u>SD</u> 98-12-17B

A RESOLUTION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SANITARY COMMISSIONERS RECOMMENDING TO THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. JOHN PLAN COMMISSION AND ST. JOHN TOWN COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCE NO. 909 OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, COMMONLY KNOWN AND REFERRED TO AS THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN SUBDIVISION CONTROL ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the members of the Board of Sanitary Commissioners of the Town of St. John are charged with the responsibility of the oversight of the entire sanitary sewer system of said Town; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Board of Sanitary Commissioners have authorized studies, from time to time, concerning excessive inflow and infiltration of storm water into the sanitary sewer system; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the members of the Board of Sanitary Commissioners to reduce and/or eliminate said inflow and infiltration into the sanitary sewer system; and

WHEREAS, the consulting engineer to the Board of Sanitary Commissioners, NIES Engineering, Inc., has suggested certain revisions to construction standards regarding manhole covers, external chimney seals and pavement under drains, all of which are intended to reduce and/or eliminate inflow and infiltration into the municipal sanitary sewer system of the Town of St. John; and

WHEREAS, said revisions should be proposed as amendments to Ordinance No. 909, the same being commonly referred to as the Town of St. John Subdivision Control Ordinance, the formal procedure of which would require consideration by the Plan Commission, with ultimate adoption by the St. John Town Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Board of Sanitary Commissioners that they hereby recommend to the members of the Town of St. John Plan Commission and Town Council an amendment of Ordinance No. 909 of the Town of St. John,

commonly known as the Subdivision Control Ordinance, to include the following:

1. Amendment to <u>Title V-Design Standards</u> of said Subdivision Control Ordinance to provide for gasketed closed pick hole manhole covers and external chimney seals, on all new sanitary sewer systems designed and approved as part of future platted subdivisions in the Town of

St. John.

2. Amendment to <u>Title VI-Storm Water Draining Guidelines</u> of said Subdivision Control Ordinance-Storm Water Drainage Guidelines, to require the installation of perforated pavement under drains for a length of approximately thirty (30) to forty (40) feet in each direction at each curb inlet or catch basin designated and approved in all future platted subdivisions in the

Town of St. John.

That the foregoing proposed recommendations are forwarded to the members of the Plan Commission and Town Council for their consideration by the members of the Board of Sanitary Commissioners upon recommendation of its consultant, NIES Engineering, Inc.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESOLVED this 17 Laday of December, 1998.

| Jan DRA | Kenneth John Ton |
|--------------------|------------------|
| JERRY RUDY ^ V | KENNETH JOHNSTON |
| | Mike Hanlon |
| KIM NORRIS | MIKE HANLON Y |
| | • |
| | |
| | BOB THOMAS |
| ATTEST: | |
| Judith L. COMPANIK | |
| JUDITH L. COMPANIK | |